In the second quarter of fiscal 2005, the Company recognized $30,000 as the minority interest in the operating results of Nordic Spring for the quarter; such
amount is included in the Company’s “selling, general and administrative expenses” in the Consolidated Statements of Income for the three and six months ended
November 30, 2004 and the related liability is included in “other liabilities” in the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of November 30, 2004.

In accordance with SFAS No. 141, “Business Combinations”, the Company will allocate the purchase price of Nordic Spring based on the fair value of the
assets acquired and liabilities assumed. As of November 30, 2004, $3.2 million of the excess purchase price has been allocated to goodwill, pending completion
of the Company’s valuation study. The Company will consider a number of factors in performing this valuation, including a valuation of the identifiable
intangible assets. Pro forma disclosures related to this acquisition are not included as such disclosures are not material.

5. Intangible Assets and Goodwill
 The following table presents details of our intangible assets, estimated lives, related accumulated amortization and goodwill:

As of November 30, 2004

As of May 31, 2004

Gross

Accumulated
Amortization

Net

Gross

Accumulated
Amortization

Net

Customer relationships (2 – 4 years)   $ 4,849,000  $ (1,800,000) $ 3,049,000  $ 4,849,000  $ (1,170,000) $ 3,679,000
Associate and customer database (1 – 5 years)   1,734,000   (981,000)  753,000   1,734,000   (878,000)  856,000
Non-compete agreements (1 –4 years)   630,000   (630,000)  —   630,000   (630,000)  —
Developed technology (3 years)   520,000   (222,000)  298,000   520,000   (132,000)  388,000
Trade name and trademark (indefinite life)   82,000   —   82,000   82,000   —   82,000

Total   $ 7,815,000  $ (3,633,000) $ 4,182,000  $ 7,815,000  $ (2,810,000) $ 5,005,000

Goodwill (indefinite life)   $ 83,848,000  $ (4,617,000) $ 79,231,000  $ 80,665,000  $ (4,617,000) $ 76,048,000

In accordance with SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,” which became effective January 1, 2002, goodwill and other intangible assets
with indeterminate lives are no longer subject to amortization but are tested for impairment annually or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that
the asset might be impaired. Intangible assets with finite lives continue to be subject to amortization, and any impairment is determined in accordance with SFAS
No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets.”

The Company recorded amortization expense of $411,000 and $392,000 for the three months ended November 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively and